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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 15t Floor
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.gov/bpu/

ENERGY

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY TO REVIEW ITS
PERIODIC BASIC GAS SUPPLY SERVICE RATE
AND CONSERVATION INCENTIVE PROGRAM
RATES FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
2025

ORDER ON REQUEST FOR
EXTENSION

DOCKET NO. GR24060371
OAL DKT NO. PUC 15749-24
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Parties of Record:

Dominick DiRocco, Esq., Vice President, Rates & Regulatory Affairs, SJI Utilities, Inc. for
Elizabethtown Gas Company
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

This matter is before the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) concerning Board Staff’'s
(“Staff’) request for a forty-five (45)-day extension of time prior to the Board issuing a Final
Decision in this matter.

On February 28, 2025, the Board received Administrative Law Judge Irene Jones’s Initial Decision
in this matter, rendering a forty-five (45)-day statutory period for review and setting the date for
final Board action on April 14, 2025%.

Staff requests a forty-five (45)-day extension of time to adequately review the record in this matter.

! N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10(c).


http://www.nj.gov/bpu/
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As such, and for good cause having been shown, | HEREBY GRANT Staff's request for an
additional forty-five (45) days prior to the Board rendering a Final Decision in this matter. As such,
and pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10(c) and N.J.A.C. 1:1-18.8, | HEREBY ORDER that the time
for the Board to render a Final Decision is extended to May 29, 2025 2

DATED: March 19, 2025 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:
MUHL-SADOW
PRESIDENT
ATTEST: ) A e
SHERRT L. LEWTS
BOARD SECRETARY
| HEREBY CERTIFY that the within

document is a true of the original
In the files of the Boamrsyof Public Utilities.

Date Board mailed Order to OAL: 3-19-25

cC: Service List Attached

/] N, A
19 /(/ﬁ/.f.f/émmf%
DATED: __ 190 9

BARRY MOSCOWITZ
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Date OAL mailed executed Order to Board: 3-19-25

Date Board mailed executed Order to Parties: 3-19-25

2 President Christine Guhl-Sadovy is authorized by the Board to execute this Order of Extension on its
behalf. See N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10(c) and N.J.A.C. 1:1-18.8(e).
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SERVICE LIST

Elizabethtown Gas Company

Kenneth T. Maloney, Esq.

Cullen and Dykman, LLP

1101 14th Street, N.W., Suite 750
Washington, DC 20005
kmaloney@cullenllp.com

Elizabethtown Gas Company
520 Green Lane
Union, NJ 07083

Thomas Kaufmann
tkaufmann@sjindustries.com

Frank Vetri
fvetri@sjindustries.com

Leonard J. Willey
Iwilley@sjindustries.com

Susan Potanovich
spotanovich@sjindustries.com

Sheree Kelly, Esq.
skelly@sjindustries.com

Andrew McNally
amcnally@sjindustries.com

Jennifer Weitz, Esq.
jweitz@sjinudstries.com

SJI Utilities, Inc.
One South Jersey Place
Atlantic City, NJ 07083

Dominick DiRocco, Esq.
ddirocco@sjindustries.com

Cindy Capozzoli, Director, Rates
ccapozzoli@sjindustries.com

Carolyn A. Jacobs
cjacobs@sjindustries.com

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 15t Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Sherri L. Lewis, Board Secretary
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov

Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

Office of General Counsel

Colin Emerle, Deputy General Counsel
colin.emerle@bpu.nj.gov

Elspeth Faiman Hans, Deputy General Counsel
elspeth.hans@bpu.nj.gov

Heather Weisband, Senior Counsel
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov

Division of Revenues and Rates

Kyle Felton
kyle.felton@bpu.nj.gov

New Jersey Division of Law

NJ Department of Law and Public Safety
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
Public Utilities Section

25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112

Trenton, NJ 08625

Pamela Owen, ASC
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov

Steven Chaplar
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov

Matko llic
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov
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New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor

Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Maura Caroselli, Esqg., Managing Attorney
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov

Megan Lupo, Esq.
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov

Mamie W. Purnell, Esqg.
mpurnell@rpa.nj.gov

Michael Lombardi, Esqg.
mlombardi@rpa.nj.gov

Andrew Kuntz, Esq.
akuntz@rpa.nj.qov

Rate Counsel Consultants

Robert J. Henkes

Henkes Consulting

7 Sunset Road

Old Greenwich, CT 06870
rhenkes13@gmail.com

John Rosenkranz

156 Washington Drive
Acton, MA 01720
jrosenkranz@verizon.net
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